In accordance with
Rule 3.35 of the
Insolvency (England &
Wales) Rules 2016 &
Paragraph 49{4) of
Schedule B1 to the
Insolvency Act 1986

AMO3

Notice of administrator's proposals

Companies House

IRIA -

#325

19/07/2018

5
AZS L OMPANIES HOUSE

Company details

Company number

lofof7[1l2]7]al1

= Filling in this form
Please complete in typescript or in

Company name in full | City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited

bold black capitals.

2

Administrator's name

Full forename(s)

Susan

Surname

Clay

3 |

Administrator’s address

Building namelnumber‘ The Maltings

Street [ East Tyndall Street
|
Post town | Cardiff
County/Region |
Postcode (clF2]4] "s[efz
Country ‘

Administrator's name o

Full forename(s}

W Vaughan

© Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Surname

Jones

another administrator.

5 |

Administrator’s address e

Building namelnumber} The Maltings

® Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about

Street

 East Tyndall Street

another administrator.

|

Post town

| Cardiff

County/Region

Postcode

lclrl2l4] [5Telz

Country

|

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO3
Notice of Administrator’s Proposals

E Statement of proposals

| attach a copy of the statement of propesals
Sign and date
Administrator's Signature

Signature x ch W

Signature date lT ’?7‘ IB— ,n?* '? l? W I?




AMO3
Notice of Administrator's Proposals

B Presenter information

nTmportant information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Susan Clay

[ Contact name

E Where to send

Company name Jones Giles & Clay Ltd

Address

] The Maltings
j East Tyndall Street

Post fown

Cardiff

County/Region

== JefFf21a] [5]EfZ

Country

’DX

Telephone

029 2035 1490
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

OO The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have attached the required documents.

O You have signed and dated the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




County Court at Cardiff Court

City Engineering Systems (Bristol} Limited
In Administration

THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' PROPOSAL

Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones
Joint Administrators

Jones Giles & Clay Ltd, The Maltings, East Tyndali Street, Cardiff, CF24 5E2
029 2035 1490

sueclay@jonesgilesclay.co.uk and vaughanjones@jonesgilesclay.co.uk

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017

No. 62 of 2018



City Engineering Systems (Bristol} Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

Contents

1.

2.

Executive Summary

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees
The Joint Administrators’ Discharge

Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee

Approval Process

Appendices

The Statement of Proposals
Breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 8 june 2018 to 10 july 2018
Infermation to Support the foint Administrators’ Fee Proposal

Notice of Invitation to Form a Creditors’ Committee



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)
The Jloint Administrators’ Proposal

1.

Executive Summary

1.1

1.2

13

This Proposal incorporates the Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
prepared pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act attached at
Appendix 1.

The Company was established in 31 July 2015 and the principal activity was precision
engineering specialising in sheet metal work and fabrication in stainless steel,
aluminium and mild steel. The Company traded from leasehold premises at 7 Maggs
Lane, Fishponds, Bristol, BS5 7EP and also Alfred Cook House, Canal Parade, Cardiff,
CF10 5RD. On 8 June 2018, Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones of Jones Giles & Clay
Ltd were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by the Directors.

As explained in more detail in the Statement of Proposals, the Joint Administrators
are currently pursuing the second statutory objective of achieving a better result for
the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Company were wound
up (without first being in Administration).

1.4 A summary of the current and anticipated future positions are detailed below.
Assets
Anticipated Total
Realisations future anticipated
to date realisations realisations
Asset £ £ £
Goodwill 1,000 Nil 1,000
Book Debts (net of factors) 364 347,635 347,999
Plant, Machinery and Motor
Vehicies — Bristol 150,000 Nil 150,000
Plant and Machinery and Motor
Vehicles — Cardiff Nil 80,000 80,000
Stock 1,000 Nil 1,000
Work in Progress 23,000 40,321 63,321
Cash at Bank 5,763 Nil 5,763
Cash in Hand 131 Nil 131
Expenses
Expense Anticipated Total
incurred to further anticipated
date expense expense
Expense £ £ £
Joint Administrators’ fees Nil 50,000 50,000
Solicitors’ fees 2 2,000 2,002
Agents’ fees and commission Nil 20,000 20,000
Payroll Services 700 Nil 700
Debt Collection Agency Nil 17,502 17,502
Bond Nil 1,097 1,097
Insurance of assets (estimate) Nil 3,000 3,000




City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

15

1.6

1.7

Contractor charges 4,028 Nil 4,028
Property costs {to include

utilities and site clearance costs) Nil 10,000 10,000
Advertising costs 78 390 468
Other costs 178 772 950

Dividend prospects

Distribution / Anticipated

dividend paid to distribution /

date dividend

Creditor class £ f/pinthe £
Secured creditor (fixed charge) Nil 100p in the £
Secured creditor (floating charge) Nil 14pinthe £
Preferential creditors Nil 100pinthe £
Unsecured creditors Nil 11pinthe £

The Statement of Proposals at Appendix | provides explanations of the events
leading to the Administration and the progress of the Administration to date, as well
as other statutory information.

This Proposal provides more detailed information on the work that the Joint
Administrators anticipate they will undertake to complete the Administration
together with their proposed basis of fees. To put this request into context, this
Proposal provides further information on the Joint Administrators’ costs to date,
including the costs incurred prior to Administration. It also explains other matters
such as the proposed timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge on conclusion of
the Administration.

Definitions of the terms used in this Proposal are provided in Appendix | together
with all statutory information pertaining to the Company.

Statement of Pre-Administration Costs

2.1

2.2

2.3

On 16 May 2018 the company directors engaged the services of Jones Giles & Clay
for the purpose of assisting with an Accelerated Merger and Acquisition {"AMA”)
process. A fixed fee of £3,000 plus VAT was agreed with the directors, together with
expenses totalling £3,000 plus VAT in respect of the costs of the appointed Agents.
These costs were paid in full by the company before Administration.

On 31 May 2018 the company directors agreed a fixed fee of £3,000 plus VAT plus
expenses with the proposed Administrators for the work required to place the
company into Administration. This fee was paid in full also by the company before
Administration.

The fixed basis of the fees was to provide certainty for the company and was
considered a fair and reasonable reflection of the work to be undertaken as outlined
below. The exact amount of work required was unclear at the outset and the fixed
fees limited the fee sought where there was the possibility that time-costs could
exceed the level of the agreed fee. The fixed fees were therefore considered to be
fair and reasonable in the circumstances of this case.



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.

2.4 Prior to Administration, the proposed Joint Administrators gathered information on

2.5

the Company to ensure that they were in a position to consent to act as Joint
Administrators and to formulate an initial strategy for pursuing achievement of an
Administration objective. In addition, it was considered advantageous to take steps
to market the business and assets of the Company and to negotiate with interested
parties with a view to agreeing a sale in principle that could be completed shortly
after the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Agents were engaged to value and
market the business and assets by the most beneficial means and Solicitors were
engaged, by the company, to draft a sale and purchase agreement and to assist in
agreeing its terms with the prospective purchaser. It was felt that this strategy
would further the second objective of achieving a better result for creditors as a
whole than would be likely if the Company were wound up without entering into
Administration first. This work was expected to have afinancial benefit for creditors,
as the strategy of pursuing the second Administration objective would improve the
prospects of recovery and avoid some potential claims e.g. redundancy costs of
those employees working out of Bristol.

All pre administration costs have been paid in full by the Company. Those costs can
be summarised as follows:

Cost
Work undertaken £
Jones Giles & Clay Assistance with
Accelerated Merger and
Acquisition process 3,000
Jones Giles & Clay Pre appointment advice
and  assistance  with
placing the company into
Administration 3,000
Gordon Brothers Marketing the business
for sale 3,000
Morgan Rostron | Dealing with the
Solicitors formalities of placing the
company into
Administration and also
dealing with the sale and
purchase agreement
relating to the sale of the
Bristol business 6,000

Total 12,000

The Joint Administrators’ Fees

3.1 The Joint Administrators propose to fix their fees at £50,000.



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited {In Administration}
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

3.2

33

34

3.5

Attached at Appendix Il is a breakdown of the time costs incurred in the
Administration to 13 July 2018. The Statement of Proposals provides an account of
the work undertaken to date and proposed to be undertaken by the loint
Administrators and their staff.

The charge-out rates of the Joint Administrators and their staff are detailed in
Appendix Ill. The appropriate staff have been assigned to work on each aspect of
the case based upon their seniority and experience, having regard to the complexity
of the relevant work, the financial value of the assets being realised and claims being
agreed. The grades of staff instructed to assist in this matter and their key
responsibilities include:

e Support Staff and Administrators: assisting in the realisation of assets,
employee matters, liaising with creditors and debtors, managing the
cashiering function, maintenance of the creditors’ contacts database,
assisting with creditors’ queries and rautine correspondence.

e Partners and Managers: on-site attendance, reviewing the Company’s
position and affairs, handling asset realisations, drafting statutory reports to
creditors and overseeing the tax and VAT aspects of the case.

Creditors may  access a Guide to  Administrators’ Fees at
www.jonesgilesclay.co.uk/creditor-guide-to-fees-in-insolvency.asp or a hard copy
wiil be provided on request.

Further information is set out below and in the appendices to explain the future
work that the Joint Administrators anticipate undertaking in this Administration.

The Joint Administrators’ Expenses

4.1

4.2

Expenses are amounts properly payable by the office holder from the estate which
are not otherwise categorised as the office holder's remuneration or as a
distribution to a creditor or creditors. These may include, but are not limited to, legal
and agents’ fees, trading expenses and tax liabilities.

Disbursements are expenses initially met by, and later reimbursed to, an office
holder in connection with an insolvency appointment and will fall into two
categories; Category 1 and Category 2.

e (ategory 1 disbursements are payments to independent third parties where
there is specific expenditure directly referable to the appointment in
question. These are charged to the estate at cost with no uplift. These
include, but are not limited to, such items as advertising, bonding and other
insurance premiums. Legislation provides that administrators may discharge
Category 1 disbursements from the funds held in the insolvent estate without
further recourse to creditors.



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

4.3

e Category 2 disbursements are also directly referable to the appointment in
question but not to a payment to an independent third party. Payments may
only be made in relation to Category 2 disbursements after the relevant
creditors have approved the bases of their calculation.

Appendix It provides details of the bases of Category 2 disbursements that the Joint
Administrators propose to recover from the insolvent estate and the Category 1 and
2 disbursements as well as the other expenses that the Joint Administrators expect
to incur in the Administration.

Proposed Work to be Undertaken

5.1

5.2

5.3

54

Set out in Appendix Il is a detailed list of tasks that the Joint Administrators propose
that they and their staff will undertake. The most material tasks are summarised
below. The Estimated Qutcome Statement attached to the Statement of Proposals
provides an overview of the financial benefit that this work is expected to bring to
creditors.

Administration (including Statutory Reporting)

The Joint Administrators are required to meet a considerable number of statutory
and regulatory obligations. Whilst many of these tasks do not have a direct benefit
in enhancing realisations for the insolvent estate, they assist in the efficient and
compliant progressing of the administration, which ensures that the Joint
Administrators and their staff carry out their work to high professional standards.

Primarily, these tasks include:

s Meeting all statutory reporting and filing requirements, including 6-monthly
reports, seeking an extension where necessary, and issuing a final report and
notices;

e Consulting with and instructing staff and independent advisers as regards
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case to ensure efficient progress;

e Maintaining case files, which must include records to show and explain the
administration and any decisions made by the Joint Administrators that
materially affect the administration;

e Conducting periodic case reviews to ensure that the administration is
progressing efficiently, effectively and in line with the statutory requirements;
and

e Maintaining and updating the estate cash book and bank accounts, including
regular bank reconciliations and processing receipts and payments.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators examine the conduct of the Company and its directors prior
10 the Administration with two main objectives:

e To identify what assets are available for realising for the benefit of creditors,
including any potential actions against directors or other parties, such as
challenging transactions at an undervalue or preferences; and

7



City Engineering Systems {Bristol) Limited {In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

¢ To enable the Joint Administrators to report to the Insolvency Service on the
conduct of the directors so that the insolvency Service may consider whether
disqualification proceedings are appropriate (“CDDA” work).

In the early stages of the Administration, this work involves examining the
Company’s books and records, considering information received from creditors and
the Company’s accountants and seeking information from the Company’s directors
and other senior staff by means of questionnaires and/or interviews.

in the event that questionable transactions are identified, it may be necessary to
conduct further investigations and instruct solicitors to assist in deciding the Joint
Administrators’ next steps in pursuing a recovery. If a potential recovery action is
identified, it may be necessary to instruct professional agents in gathering evidence
and in exploring further the existence and value of assets to target. If the Joint
Administrators encounter resistance in making a recovery, formal legal action may
be appropriate.

In addition, if the Insolvency Service decides to proceed with a disqualification, the
Joint Administrators will be required to assist the Insolvency Service’s investigators
in their work, which may include providing the investigators with access to the
Company’s books and records and agreeing statements to be given in evidence of
those proceedings.

Realisation of assets

The Statement of Proposals summarises the work carried out by the Joint
Administrators to date in realising the Company’s assets. The principal matters are:

Completing the sale of the Bristol business and assets;

Pursuing settlement of the Company’s insurance claims;

Liaising with RBS Invoice Finance Limited regarding the company’s
outstanding debtor book,

s Concluding a sale of the Company’s remaining chattel assets, intellectual
property and work in progress, which will involve determining any claims of
retention of title; and

* Maintaining appropriate insurance cover on the Company’s assets until they
have been disposed of.

Trading

Although the Company had ceased trading prior to Administration the following
matters were attended to:

* Assessing the work in progress
® Dealing with post appointment sales invoices relating to the sale of work in
progress

Creditors {claims and distributions)



City Engineering Systems (Bristol} Limited (In Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

5.10As the Statement of Proposals explains, there a number of different classes of
creditor involved in the Administration that require the Joint Administrators’
attention. In particular, the Joint Administrators anticipate conducting the following
key tasks:

e Examining the validity of the secured creditors’ claims and, where relevant,
paying distributions to the secured creditors;

e Assisting the employees to receive payments from the Redundancy Payments
Office ("RPO”) and liaising with the RPO to agree its claim;

e Updating company’s accounting system with unposted purchase invoices to
ensure that the final pre Administration VAT Return can be submitted,

e Reviewing claims submitted by HM Revenue & Customs (“HMRC”) and, where
appropriate, examining the Company’s records to appeal assessments or
adjudicate on the Crown’s claims;

s Responding to creditors’ queries and logging their claims and supporting
information;

Maintaining the database as regards creditors’ contact details and claims;
Dealing with a creditors’ committee, if one is appointed;

Agreeing employee claims, calculating and paying a distribution to
preferential creditors, if there are sufficient funds, and paying the subsequent
PAYE/NI deductions to HMRC;

e if a prescribed part dividend is to be paid in the Administration, adjudicating
on all unsecured creditors’ claims, including seeking further information
where necessary; and

e Where relevant, calculating and paying the prescribed part dividend and
dealing with unclaimed dividends.

Other Information to Support the Proposed Fees/Expenses

6.1 Appendix Il provides the Joint Administrators’ estimate of the expenses that have
been or are likely to be incurred.

6.2 Please note that the estimate has been provided on the assumptions given below.
In the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional
expenses in performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress
reports, but there is no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted
Expenses Estimate.

6.3 In summary, the Joint Administrators propose that their fees be fixed in the sum of
£50,000 plus VAT plus disbursements.

6.4 Fixing the Joint Administrators’ fees in this way provides creditors with certainty as
regards the fees irrespective of developments in the Administration (although the
Joint Administrators have a statutory right to seek creditors’ approval to adjust the
fee in the event that circumstances change materially) and, if the Joint
Administrators were to charge their fees on the alternative basis of time costs
incurred by them and their staff, it is very likely that this would result in a fee at least
equal to, and likely in excess of, that proposed. On this basis, the Joint
Administrators consider the proposed fee basis to be a fair and reasonable reflection
of the work that they propose to undertake.

9



City Engineering Systems (Bristol} Limited {in Administration)
The Joint Administrators’ Proposal

6.5 The proposed fees and the Expenses Estimate have been compiled on the
assumptions set out below. Please note that these are assumptions only for the
purposes of preparing the proposed fees and Expenses Estimate in accordance with
the statutory provisions. It has been assumed that:

] investigations to the extent described in section 5 above will be carried
out;

. no exceptional work will need to be conducted in order to realise the
remaining assets;

o there will be no requirement to hold a physical creditors’ meeting or

additional decision procedure to consider the matters covered by this
Proposal; and
. there will be no need to extend the Administration.

7. The joint Administrators’ Discharge

7.1 The Act requires that the timing of the Joint Administrators’ discharge from liability
will be decided by the preferential and secured creditors. The Joint Administrators
propose that this discharge will take effect when their appointment ceases to have
effect, unless the court specifies a time,

8. Approval Process

8.1 As explained above, in the absence of a Creditors’ Committee, the matters
described in this Proposal are to be decided by the preferential and secured
creditors. Therefore, this information is provided to other creditors for
information purposes only.

If any creditor has any queries in relation to the above, please do not hesitate to contact

either of the Joint Administrators or Claire Jackson (clairejackson@jonesgilesclay.co.uk).

Dated this 16 July 2018

Susan Clay
Joint Administrator

Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones were appointed Joint Administrators of City Engineering
Systems (Bristol) Limited on 8 June 2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company
are managed by the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the
Company and contract without personal liability.

10



APPENDIX |

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE 81 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986



Appendix |
to the Joint Administrators’ Proposal

County Court at Cardiff Court No. 62 of 2018

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited
In Administration

STATEMENT OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS
PURSUANT TO SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones
Joint Administrators

Jones Giles & Clay Ltd
The Maltings, East Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EZ

029 2035 1490

sueclay@jonesgitesclay.co.uk and vaughanjones@jonesgilesclay.co.uk

Disclaimer Notice

«  This Statement of Proposals has been prepared by Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones, the Joint Administraters
of City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited, solely to comply with their statutory duty under Paragraph 49,
Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to lay before creditors a statement of their proposals for achieving
the purposes of the Administration and for no other purpese. It is not suitable to be retied upon by any other
person, or for any other purpose, or in any other context.

. Any estimated outcomes for creditors included in this Statement of Proposals are illustrative only and cannot
be relied upon as guidance as to the actual outcomes for creditors.

+=  Any person that chooses to rely on this document for any purpose or in any context other than under
Paragraph 49, Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 does so at their own risk. To the fuliest extent permitted
by law, the Joint Administrators do not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability in respect of
this Statement of Proposals.

= The Joint Administrators act as agent for City Engineering Systems {Bristol) Limited and contract without
personal liability. The appointment of the Joint Administrators is personal to them and, to the fullest extent
permitted by law, Jones Giles & Clay Ltd does not assume any responsibility and will not accept any liability to
any person in respect of this Statement of Proposals or the conduct of the Administration.

*  All licensed Insolvency Practitioners of Jones Giles & Clay Ltd are licensed in the UK to act as Insclvency
Practitioners.

© Resources for 1IPs LLP 2018



City Engineering Systems [Bristol) Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Contents

1. Introduction

2. Background to the Company

3. Events Leading to the Administration

4. The Purpose of the Administration

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment
6. The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals
Attachments

A Definitions

B Statutory Information and SIP16 Statement

C Estimated Financial Statement as at 13 July 2018 and Creditors’ Details

D The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 13 July 2018



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (in Administration}
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.

Introduction

11

1.2

1.3

14

This Statement of Proposals is prepared pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Act in
relation to the Company, the purposes of which are to provide creditors with a full
update as to the present position and to set out the Joint Administrators’ proposals
for achieving an Administration objective.

The Statement of Proposals also includes information required to be provided to
creditors pursuant to the Rules. Definitions of the terms used in the Statement of
Proposals are provided in Attachment A and statutory information pertaining to the
Company is set out in Attachment B,

This Statement of Proposals is being delivered to creditors on 16 July 2018.

The Joint Administrators think that there is insufficient property for a distribution to
the unsecured creditors other than by means of the prescribed part. Consequently
and in accordance with Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule B1 of the Act, creditors are
not being asked to decide on the Joint Administrators’ proposals, although they may
ask the loint Administrators to request such a decision. Please see section 8 for
further details.

Background to the Company

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

2.5

The Company was established on 31 July 2015 and the principal activity was precision
engineers specialising in sheet metal work and fabrication in stainless steel,
aluminium and mild steel.

The Company traded from leasehold premises at 7 Maggs Lane, Fishponds, Bristol,
BS5 7EP and also from Alfred Cook House, Canal Parade, Cardiff, CF10 5RD. The
premises in Bristol were not occupied under a formal lease and the Cardiff premises
were occupied under the terms of a sub-lease until December 2017 when the head
lease expired with no new terms having been agreed at the date of Administration.

Company history

Overview of Financial Information

Extracts from the accounts for the 12 months to 31 July 2016, management accounts
for the eight months ended 31 March 2017 and management accounts for the 12

months ended 31 March 2018 are shown below.

Please note that this information has not been verified by the Joint Administrators
or by Jones Giles & Clay Ltd.



City Engineering Systems {Bristol) Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Summary Profit and Loss Account

Draft Draft Accounts for

Management Management yearto3

Accounts for the  Accounts for the 8 1 July 2016

year ended 31 months ended 31
March 2018 March 2017 £
£ £

Turnover 3,440,605 1,626,091 1,882,571

Cost of Sales (2,150,040) (979,590) {1,107,006)

Gross Profit 1,290,566 646,502 775,565

Gross Margin % 37% 40% 41%

Other Expenses (1,990,803) {719,141) (946,265)

Net Loss {700,237) {72,639) (170,700)

Surmmary Balance Sheet

Tangible assets 1,750,187 1,272,430 411,932

Intangible assets 155,951 44,718 161,050

Fixed assets 1,906,138 1,317,148 572,982
Current Assets

Stock 348,349 169,159 50,304

Debtors 1,095,585 634,070 478,941

Other 90,528 56,719 99,518

1,534,462 859,949 628,773

Liabilities (4,571,307 (2,742,292) {1,372,455)

Net Liabilities (1,130,707) {565,195) {170,700)

It was reported in the Accounts for the year ended 31 July 2016 that the company had
prepared a business plan which aimed to raise £1.68m for working capital to expand
into new markets and return to profitability. The Accounts were therefore prepared
on a Going Concern basis.

Management and Employees

2.6 Asat 8 June 2018, the Company employed approximately 50 staff, as follows:

Bristol 28 employees
Cardiff 22 employees




City Engineering Systems (Bristol} Limited {In Administration}
Statement of Joint Administratars’ Propaosals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

2.7 Statutory information on the Company, including details of the Directors, Company

Secretary, and Shareholders is provided at Attachment B.

3. Events leading to the Administration

31

3.2

33

34

3.5

3.6

The directors first sought our advice regarding the Company’s position on 22
February 2018 following the withdrawal of ongoing financial support by its parent
company, Laser Precision Engineering Limited {“Laser”}. Whilst there were no
demands for repayment of existing loans, the withdrawal of support had resulted
in the need for the Company to enter into a Time to Pay arrangement with HM
Revenue & Customs and for the directors to undertake a full review of the
Company’s trading activities. That review had indicated that:

. The Company could continue to trade and generate profits in the short
term
. The Company should seek to wind down the Cardiff facility, and

The Company should seek a buyer for the Bristol facility.

it was recognised by the Board that the Company’s ability to deal with the closure
costs for Cardiff would depend upon the funds realised for the Bristol facility and
also the attitude of Laser in relation to repayment of its loan, either in full or in
part. The formal insolvency of the Company remained therefore a possibility.

The Company, assisted by Laser and an external consultant, sought a buyer for
the Bristol facility. Following many weeks of activity, and interest being expressed
by a small number of parties, only one offer was received but the terms attaching
to that offer could not be accepted by the Company.

By 16 May 2018, despite increased sales, the directors became concerned about
the Company’s future prospects. Orders for its Cardiff facility were coming to an
end by 31 May 2018 thereby crystallising redundancy costs, and trading at its
Bristol facility was being impacted by cash-flow constraints. A review of the
Company’s cash-flow revealed that there was likely 1o be insufficient working
capital available in fune 2018 to allow the Company to continue to trade. The
Company was reluctant to approach RBS Invoice Finance Limited {“RBSDIF”) for
additional funding on grounds that existing funding may have been placed at risk,
thereby preventing the rescue of part of the business.

The options listed below were considered with the directers at that time:

. Company Voluntary Arrangement {“CVA”)
. Liquidation
. Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding
to allow any extended period of trading in order that the business and assets could
be exposed thoroughly to the market. The directors remained confident however
that the Bristol facility could trade profitably as a standalone business and would
be an attractive proposition if exposed to a wider audience. The directors also



City Engineering Systems {Bristol} Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

believed that securing a sale would not only see enhanced realisations for the
benefit of creditors (in terms of the net proceeds from the sale of assets and
enhanced debtor realisations) but also a net benefit in terms of the transfer of the
employees which would result in reduced redundancy claims against the
company.

3.7 As a result the Board decided that the Bristol facility should be marketed to a
wider audience albeit for a restricted period of time as their own efforts to sell
the business had not included any national marketing. Jones Giles & Clay Limited
was engaged on 16 May 2018 to assist with an AMA process, with the assistance
of Gordon Brothers, agents with experience in that field.

3.8 For the purposes of the AMA process it was agreed with Gordon Brothers that the
marketing and media coverage would include:

Online promotions,

A targeted email flyer to all potential purchasers known to them,
Postings on an external website dedicated to business sales (ipbid.com),
A feature on their own website, and

Offline communications with trade dealers and institutional investors.

* & & & 9

3.9 Marketing was undertaken for a period of nine days. This period was agreed in order
that the outcome could be established before the end of May 2018 when the
Company would need to make some critical decisions about the Company’s future,
anticipated to be a cessation of trade and fermal insolvency. The time constraints
imposed in this instance meant that adverts in national press and/or trade magazines
were not feasible due to the time involved in placing the advertisement and that
advertisement reaching its target audience.

3.10 The agent’s marketing led to thirteen parties expressing an interest, seven parties
returning the signed Non-Disclosure Agreement and being sent the Information
Memorandum. Negotiations were entered into with one party. Only one offer was
received for the Bristol facility and this was reviewed by both Jones Giles & Clay
{imited and Gordon Brothers and recommended for acceptance to the Board.

3.11 On 8 June 2018, Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones of Jones Giles & Clay Ltd were
appointed Joint Administrators of the Company following an Administration Order
granted by the Court on the application of the Directors. A sale of the business and
assets of the Bristol facility was conciuded on that date. Further details regarding the
strategy adopted and the sale is included at Attachment B.

3.12 The Joint Administrators confirm that they are authorised to carry out all functions,
duties and powers by either one or both of them.

3.13 For creditors’ general information, the EU Regulation on insolvency proceedings
applies in this case, and these proceedings are the main proceedings.



City Engineering Systems [Bristol) Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

4. The Purpose of the Administration

4.1

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

The purpose of an Administration is set out in Schedule B1, Paragraph 3(1) of the Act.
In short, this provides that an Administrator of a company must perform his functions
with the objective of:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

. achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely
to be achieved if the company were wound up {without first being in
Administration), or

. realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured
or preferential creditors.

These objectives form a hierarchy. The rescue of a company is the priority. fthisis
not possible, the Administrator seeks to achieve a better resuit for the creditors as a
whole. In the event that this cannot be achieved, then the Administrator is permitted
to realise assets for the benefit of the preferential or secured creditors.

The Joint Administrators would comment that it was not possible to achieve
objective one due to lack of working capital, lack of orders for the Cardiff facility and
the cessation of that business prior to appointment.

The loint Administrators would comment that the Administration has enabled a sale
of part of the business and assets to be achieved thus achieving better result for the
creditors as a whole than would likely to be achieved if the company were wound up
{without first being in Administration). The sale of the business has also provided
continuity of supply for many of the customers thus protecting the debtor book.

A detaited account of how the Joint Administrators have saught to achieve the
objective of the Administration is set out below.

5. Management of the Company’s Affairs since the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

5.1

5.2

5.3

Immediately upon appointment the Joint Administrators undertook a review of the
Company’s affairs with particular regard to its financial and resource requirements.

The sale of the Company’s business and assets

A pre-pack sale was undertaken of the Bristol facility and the information relating to
this sale is attached at Attachment B.

Sales to connected parties

There have been no sales of any of the Company’s assets to connected parties since
the Joint Administrators’ appointment.



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited {In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.4

5.5

5.6

5.7

5.8

5.9

Assets remaining to be realised
Book Debts

The Company’s book debts were the subject of a Debt Purchase Agreement with RBS
Invoice Finance Limited {“RBSIF”). Immediately prior to the appointment of the
Administrators RBSIF terminated the company’'s agency and appointed its own
agents to collect the book debts. The value of outstanding book debts at that time
was £844,922 and the amount outstanding to RBSIF (before any early termination
charges are raised} was £399,000. As illustrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement
at Attachment D, it is estimated that there will be a surplus of £347,449 after RBSIF's
debt has been discharged.

Plant, Machinery and Motor Vehicles

The company’s plant, machinery and motor vehicles located at its Cardiff facility
were sold at auction on 12 July 2018. The assets were given a combined estimated
value of £80,000 although actual realisations are expected to be in excess of this. A
final report is awaited from Gordon Brothers.

Work in Progress

An amount of £40,321 remains due in respect of the value of work in progress agreed
with customers following the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

Post appointment strategy

Following the appointment of the Joint Administrators on 8 June 2018, members of
the Joint Administrators’ staff attended each the Company’s sites to advise
employees of the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Staff at the Bristol facility were
briefed with regards to the Administration and informed that a sale of the business
and assets had been completed to HSM Aero Limited. Staff were then informed that
their employment had been transferred under TUPE. It became apparent during that
meeting that the staff had already been addressed by the purchaser. All employees
at the Cardiff facility had been made redundant prior to Administration but a meeting
was held on site with key personnel in order to discuss security issues and also third
party claims on goods remaining on site.

The Joint Administrators’ staff are in the process of collating creditors’ claims and
have handled creditors’ queries as they have arisen which include telephone calls
and correspondence and also attendance at site to identify items the subject of third
party claims. Assistance has also been provided to ail former employees in terms of
P45 issues, pension issues and amounts due in respect of wages, holiday pay,
compensations for not receiving proper notice and also redundancy.

The Joint Administrators’ legal advisors are engaged to advise on the validity of the
two charges registered against the company; RBSIF and Laser Precision Engineering
Limited.



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

5.10 An amount of plant and machinery was financed on hire purchase agreements. The
Joint Administrators’ staff continue to liaise with these funders and information
continues to be provided to assist the funders in assessing their position.

5.11 Gordon Brothers, a firm of chattel agents, was instructed by the Joint Administrators
to undertake inventories and valuations of plant and equipment, fixtures and fittings
and other chattel assets where appropriate. The agents also advised on the best
method of disposal of those assets and continue to assist in their disposal, as well as
assisting with claims of retention of title and security.

5.12 The Joint Administrators continue to liaise with RBSIF/their appointed agents in
refation to the realisation of outstanding book debts.

5.13 All professional fees are based upon the parties’ recorded time costs incurred at their
standard charge out rates and will be reviewed by the Joint Administrators’ staff
before being approved for payment. The appointed agents, Gordon Brothers, are
charging time costs and also a commission of 5% of all asset sales achieved via
auction.

Investigation into the Company’s Affairs Prior to the Administration

5.14 The loint Administrators are undertaking a review of the Company’s trading activities
in order to establish whether or not there are actions that may be taken for the
benefit of the Administration and consequently to enable a conduct report to be
submitted in respect of Company directors in office at the commencement of the
Administration and any who resigned in the three years prior to the Administration.

5.15 Should any creditor have any concerns about the way in which the Company’s
business has been conducted or information on any potential recoveries for the
estate, they are invited to bring them to the attention of the Joint Administrators as
soon as they are able.

The Statement of Affairs and the Outcome for Creditors

6.1 The Directors have not, to date, submitted a signed Statement of Affairs, albeit The
Joint Administrators have been advised that this is in the process of being drafted.
An Estimated Financial Outcome, together with a list of the creditors, is attached at
Attachment C for creditors’ information. These details have been extracted from the
Company’s records and therefore no warranty can be given to the accuracy of the
details given.

6.2 The Joint Administrators have not carried out any work of the nature of an audit on
the information.



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

Secured creditors

6.3 The Company's debt with RBSIF at the date of the appointment of the Joint
Administrators was £399,000 representing amounts advanced against approved
sales invoices. It is understood that Laser has provided a Guarantee to RBSIF in
respect of this borrowing.

6.4 The Company’s debt with Laser, its parent company, at the date of appointment of
the Joint Administrators was reported as £2,750,000 with a further £100,000
estimated to fall due in respect of the Company’s VAT liability for the final period.
Laser is the representative member in the Group VAT registration and will therefore
be liable for this. A full schedule of the dates and amounts of advances to the
company has been requested.

6.5 The anticipated recovery to the secured creditors is shown on the Estimated
Outcome Statement at Attachment C.

Preferential claims

6.6 A claim for unpaid pension contributions is anticipated, although it has yet to be
quantified.

6.7 Preferential claims relating to wages and holiday pay due to former employees are
expected. These are likely to be in the region of £45,000.

6.8 Section 176A of the Act requires Administrators to make a prescribed part of the
company’s net property, which is the balance remaining after discharging the
preferential claims but before paying the floating charge-holder, available for the
satisfaction of unsecured debts.

6.9 From the Statement at Attachment D, you will note that the net property is estimated
1o be £498,152, which would result in an estimated prescribed part of £102,630.
Please note that the net property figures and associated costs can only be estimated
at this stage and the value of the prescribed part is also only an estimate and is
subject to change.

6.10 The Joint Administrators do not propose to make an application to court under
Section 176A(5) of the Act to disapply the prescribed part provisions, because the
Joint Administrators intend to distribute the prescribed part in the event that the net
property exceeds £10,000.

6.11 As demonstrated in the Estimated Outcome Statement attached at Attachment C, on
the basis of the costs incurred to date and the estimated further costs to be incurred
in bringing the Administration to a conclusion, it is anticipated that there will be
sufficient funds to pay preferential creditors in full and a dividend to ordinary
unsecured creditors. Due to the possible distribution to unsecured creditors,
creditors are requested to submit claims to the address on the front of this report.

10



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

6.12 Attached at Attachment E is the Joint Administrators’ receipts and payments account
for the period from 8 June 2018 to 10 July 2018,

7. The Joint Administrators’ Fees

7.1 The Joint Administrators propose to be remunerated on the basis of a fixed fee of
£50,000.

7.2 The Joint Administrators will seek approval for the basis of their fees from the
preferential and secured creditors, unless a Creditors” Committee is established.

7.3 Information tc suppori the proposed basis of the Joint Administrators’ fees is
provided in the Joint Administrators’ Proposal, to which this Statement of Proposals
forms an appendix.

8. Approval of the Statement of Proposals

8.1 Asexplained in Section 6 above, the Joint Administrators think that the Company
has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured
creditors (other than by virtue of Section 176A(2){a) of the Act). Therefore,
pursuant to Paragraph 52(1){b) of Schedule Bl of the Act, the Joint
Administrators are not required to seek creditors’ approval of the Statement of
Proposals.

8.2 Notwithstanding this, the Joint Administrators shall be required to seek a
creditors’ decision on whether to approve the Statement of Proposals, if it is
requested by creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the Company’s
total debts. Such request must be delivered to the Joint Administrators within
8 business days from the date on which the Statement of Proposals was
delivered. Security must be given for the expenses of seeking such a decision.

8.3 If no decision is requested, the Statement of Proposals will be deemed to be
approved pursuant to Rule 3.38{4) of the Rules.

9. Summary of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals
9.1 The Statement of Proposals is summarised below.

9.2 In order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, the loint Administrators
formally propose to creditors that;:

e the Joint Administrators continue tc manage the business, affairs and property
of the Company in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration, in

particular that:

{i) they sell the Company's assets at such times and on such terms as
they consider appropriate;

11



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (in Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposals
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986

(i) they continue with the collection of any book debts reassigned to the
company once RBSIF have been paid in full,

(iii) they investigate and, if appropriate, pursue any claims that the
Company may have against any person, firm or company, whether in
contract or otherwise, including any officer or former officer of the
Company or any person, firm or company that supplies or has
supplied goods or services to the Company; and

(iv) they do all such things and generally exercise all their powers as Joint
Administrators as they consider desirable or expedient at their
discretion in order to achieve the purpose of the Administration or
protect and preserve the assets of the Company or maximise the
realisations of those assets, or of any purpose incidental to these
activities.

the Joint Administrators make distributions to any secured or preferential
creditors in accordance with Paragraph 65 of Schedule B1 of the Act. Further,
they may make a distribution to unsecured creditors, having first sought the
court’s permission in accordance with Paragraph 65(3) of Schedule B1 of the
Act where necessary.

the Joint Administrators end the Administration in one of the following ways,

(i}

(ii)

appropriate to the circumstances of the case at the time

In the unlikely event that there is no remaining property that might permit
a distribution to the Company’s creditors, they shall file a notice of
dissolution of the Company pursuant to Paragraph 84 of Schedule B1 of
the Act; or

in the event that the Joint Administrators think that a distribution will be
made to unsecured creditors (and they have not sought the court’s
permission, and are otherwise unable, to pay the distribution whilst the
Company is in Administration), they shall send to the Registrar of
Companies notice to move the Company from Administration to Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation. In such circumstances, Susan Clay and W Vaughan
Jones will be appointed Joint Ligquidators and will be authorised to act
either jointly or separately in undertaking their duties as Lliquidator.
Creditors may nominate a different person or persons as the proposed
liquidator or liquidators in accordance with Paragraph 83(7){a} of Schedule
B1 of the Act and Rule 3.60(6)(b) of the Rules, but they must make the
nomination or nominations at any time after they receive the Statement
of Proposals, but before it is approved. Information about the process of
approval of the Statement of Proposals is set out at Section 8; or

(iii} Alternatively, and should there be no likely funds to distribute to

unsecured creditors, the Joint Administrators may seek to place the
Company into Compulsory Liquidation in order to bring proceedings that
only a Liquidator may commence for the benefit of the estate. In such

12



City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (Jn Administration)
Statement of Joint Administrators’ Proposais
Pursuant to Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

circumstances, Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones may ask the court that
they be appointed Joint Liquidators, to act either jointly or separately in
undertaking their duties as Liquidator.

Dated this 16 July 2018

Susan Clay W

Joint Administrator

Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones were appointed Joint Administrators of City Engineering Systems
{Bristol) Limited on 08 June 2018. The affairs, business and property of the Company are managed by
the Joint Administrators. The Joint Administrators act as agents of the Company and contract without
persenal liability.

13



ATTACHMENT A

DEFINITIONS

The Act
The Rules

The Statement of Proposals

The Joint Administrators
The Company

The Court

ROT

EQS

PP or Prescribed Part

sIp

TUPE

The Insolvency Act 1986

The Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016

The Statement of the Joint Administrators’ Proposals prepared
pursuant to Paragraph 49(1) of Schedule B1 of the Act

Susan Clay and W Vaughan Jones

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited {in Administration)

County Court at Cardiff

Retention of Title

Estimated Outcome Statement

The Prescribed Part of the Company’s net property subject to Section
176A of the Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of Insolvency Practice (England & Wales)

Transfer of Undertakings (Protection of Employment) Regulations




ATTACHMENT B

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (IN ADMINISTRATION)

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company Name
Previous Name(s})

Trading Name(s)

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited
None

As above

Proceedings

Court

Court Reference
Date of Appointment

Joint Administrators

Registered office Address

Company Number
Incorporation Date
Appointment by

Directors at date of
Appointment

Directors’ Shareholdings

in Administration
County Court at Cardiff
62 of 2018

8 June 2018

Susan Clay and

W Vaughan Jones

Jones Giles & Clay Ltd
The Maltings, East Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EZ

c/o Jones Giles & Clay Ltd, The Maltings, East
Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EZ

09712741

31 July 2015

Directors of the Company
David Hitchcock

lan Watkins

Mark Watkins

Richard Ashby

No directors are shareholders of the company

© Resources for IPs LLP 2018




ATTACHMENT B

City Engineering Systems (Bristol} Limited {IN ADMINISTRATION)
PRE-PACK SALE DISCLOSURE

in accordance with SIP16, | provide details regarding the sale of the Company’s business and assets
{“the Sale”} and the events leading up to the Sale.

Pre-packaged sale

The business and assets of the Bristol facility have been sold following a pre-packaged sale. The Cardiff
facility was closed prior to the appointment of Joint Administrators as it had no work beyond 31 May
2018.

The primary function of an administrator is to achieve one of the objectives set out in the insolvency
Act 1986 which are:

1. Rescuing the company as a going concern. (Note: this purpose is to rescue the company as
opposed to rescuing the business undertaken by the company.}, or

2. Achieving a better result for the company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
company were wound up (without first being in administration), or

3. Realising property to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors.

It was immediately obvious that the first purpose of rescuing the Company as a going concern could
not be achieved for reasons explained later in this letter. Therefore the statutory purpose being
pursued in this case is to achieve a better result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be
likely if the Company were wound up.

The pre-packaged sale enables the statutory purpose to be achieved and in my view the outcome
achieved was the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circurnstances. | provide
below an explanation and justification of why a pre-packaged sale was undertaken.

The Roles of the Insolvency Practitioners

Prior to commencement of the Administration, Jones Giles & Clay Limited acted as advisors to the
Company in relation to the options available to it. For the avoidance of doubt, neither Jones Giles &
Clay Limited nor its insolvency practitioners advised the directors personally or any parties connected
with the purchaser, who were encouraged to take independent advice. At all times prior to
Administration, the Board of Directors remained responsible for and in control of the Company’s
affairs.

Buring this time, the insolvency practitioners of Jones Giles & Clay Limited took their own steps to
prepare for their potential appointment as Joint Administrators. There were clear advantages in
looking to sell the business and assets of the Bristol facility swiftly on appointment, as this strategy
would significantly reduce the ongoing costs of securing and maintaining the assets. It would also avoid
the substantial risk that the value of the business and assets would detericrate as a result of the
commencement of a formal insolvency process. The insolvency practitioners, with the assistance of
professional and independent agents, considered the most effective method of securing a sale
representing the best outcome for creditors as a whole. Negotiations were undertaken with parties
interested in acquiring the business and assets of at the Bristol facility to a point whereby a sale could
be concluded shortly after the Administration had commenced.

Immediately on appointment, the joint Administrators, as officers of the court and as agents of the
Company, took over the responsibilities of managing the affairs, business and property of the Company




ATTACHMENT 8

from the Board. In the interesis of the creditors as a whole, and mindful of the need to achieve a
statutory purpose of an Administration, they concluded the Sale of the Bristol facility on 8 June 2018.

Insolvency practitioners are bound by the Insolvency Code of Ethics when carrying out all professional
work relating to an insolvency appointment. The Joint Administrators observed the Code in all their
activities both prior to and after their appointment.

Initial Introduction

lanes Giles & Clay Limited was initially approached by the Company’s directors an 22 February 2018
on the recommendation of lan Watkins who knew both W Vaughan Jones and Susan Clay from business
dealings many years previgusly. The directors were seeking advice on the options available for the
Company, following the withdrawat of ongoing financiai support by its parent company Laser Precision
Engineering Limited (“Laser”).

Pre-appointment Matters

In addition to advising on the Company’s options, our advice covered marketing the business and also
invoived negotiating and agreeing the contract to be completed following the Joint Administrators’
appointment. The fees agreed in respect of this were was £3,000 plus VAT plus disbursements. in
addition a further fee of £3,000 plus VAT plus disbursements was agreed in respect of assisting with
an Accelerated Merger and Acquisition (“AMA”) process. These amounts have been paid in full by the
Company.

Sighed engagement letters were received from the directors of the Company on 16 May 2018 (AMA)
ahd 31 May 2018 (pre appointment advice).

The Company traded as precision engineers specialising in quality sheet metal work and fabrication in
stainless steel, aluminium and mild steel. The Company operated from two sites; 7 Maggs Lane,
Fishponds, Bristol, BS5 7EP and Alfred Cook House, Canal Parade, Cardiff, CF10 5RD.

The Company granted the following security:

Type of security Charge-holder Date of security

Debenture comprising fixed | Laser 15 September 2015
and floating charges
Debenture comprising fixed | RBS invoice Finance Limited | 22 February 2016
and floating charges (“RBSIF”)

A Deed of Priority exists in favour of RBSIF in relation to any non-vesting debts.

The directors first sought our advice regarding the Company’s position on 22 February 2018 following
the withdrawatl of ongoing financial support by its parent company, Laser. Whilst there were no
demands for repayment of existing loans, the withdrawal of support had resulted in the need for the
Company to enter into a Time to Pay arrangement with HM Revenue & Customs and for the directors
to undertake a full review of the Company’s trading activities. That review had indicated that:

¢ The Company could continue to trade and generate profits in the short term
¢ The Company should seek to wind down the Cardiff facility, and
s The Company should seek a buyer for the Bristol facility.




ATTACHMENT B

It was recognised by the Board that the Company’s ability to deal with the closure costs for Cardiff
would depend upon the funds realised for the Bristol facility and also the attitude of Laser in relation
to repayment of its loan, either in full or in part. The formal insolvency of the Company remained
therefore a possibility.

The Company, assisted by Laser and an external consultant, sought a buyer for the Bristol facility.
Following many weeks of activity, and interest being expressed by a small number of parties, only one
offer was received but the terms attaching to that offer could not be accepted by the Company.

By 16 May 2018, despite increased sales, the directors became concerned about the Company's future
prospects. Orders for its Cardiff facility were coming to an end by 31 May 2018 thereby crystallising
redundancy costs, and trading at its Bristol facility was being impacted by cash-flow constraints. A
review of the Company’s cash-flow revealed that there was likely to be insufficient working capital
available in June 2018 to allow the Company to continue to trade. The Company was reluctant to
approach RBSIF for additional funding on grounds that existing funding may have been placed at risk,
thereby preventing the rescue of part of the business.

The options listed below were considered with the directors at that time:

Company Voluntary Arrangement (“CVA”)
Although a CVA, if approved, may have given the Company some breathing space to implement a plan

whilst continuing to seek a buyer for the Bristol facility this was not considered an option given the
lack of available funding.

The directors were also concerned that the existing funding from RBSIF would be impacted, customers
would probably seek to source product elsewhere due to the uncertainty associated with the
Company’s future, staff would seek alternative employment and suppliers would impose untenable
terms for payment.

Liquidation

The possibility of placing the Company into Liquidation was considered. However it was decided that
this was not the best course of action to take, as Liquidation would mean that all employees would be
made redundant leading to an increase in the level of creditors. In addition there would also have
been no realisation for goodwill and debtor realisations may also have been greatly affected due to
the lack of continuity of supply.

Pre-packaged Administration Sale

There was insufficient working capital and no prospect of persuading new funding to allow any
extended period of trading in order that the business and assets could be exposed thoroughly to the
market, The directors remained confident however that the Bristol facility could trade profitably as a
standalone business and would be an attractive proposition if exposed to a wider audience. The
directors also believed that securing a sale would not only see enhanced realisations for the benefit of
creditors (in terms of the net proceeds from the sale of assets and enhanced debtor realisations) but
also a net benefit in terms of the transfer of the employees which would result in reduced redundancy
claims against the company.

As a result the Board decided that the Bristol facility should be marketed to a wider audience albeit for
a restricted period of time as their own efforts to sell the business had not included any national
marketing. As a result Jones Giles & Clay Limited was engaged on 16 May 2018 to assist with an AMA
process, with the assistance of Gordon Brothers, agents with experience in that field.




ATTACHMENT B

The Joint Administrators’ Options on Appointment

Immediately prior to appointment, the proposed Joint Administrators had considered whether the first
Administration purpose might be achieved by continuing to trade the business within Administration
in order that a proposal for a CVA might be put to creditors. However, it was concluded that trading
the business during the Administration could not continue even for a short period whilst exploring
whether the existing offer for the purchase of the business and assets could be improved, as the
Company had insufficient finance in order to do so and it was not clear that the business would trade
profitably.

The Company’s major creditor, Laser, had been kept fully informed by both the Company and the
proposed Joint Administrators of the proposed strategy regarding a pre-packaged sale of the Bristol
business and were fully supportive of what was being proposed.

The Company’s second largest creditor, RBSIF, also confirmed its support to what was being proposed
albeit it was only consuited a few days prior to the appointment of the Joint Administrators.

The business and assets included in the Sale, which comprised the Bristol facility only, were purchased
from the Joint Administrators of City Engineering (Bristol) Limited on 28 August 2015 and the
insolvency practitioners in that matter were Alexander Kinninmonth and David Smithson of Baker Tilly
Restructuring and Recovery LLP. Neither W Vaughan Jones nor |, nor any of our associates, had any
involvement in this transaction.

Marketing of the Business and Assets

The directors, with the assistance of an external Consultant and a representative of Laser, had been
actively seeking a purchaser for the business for a period of approximately 3 months prior to engaging
Jones Giles & Clay Limited to assist with an AMA process. The directors advised that the target audience
had been confined to known contacts and other parties known to be potentially looking to acquire a
business in the engineering sector. The directors further advised that whilst their efforts had resulted
in a number of parties visiting the Bristol facility and expressing an interest, only one formal offer had
been received. That offer was not accepted as the Company was unable to accept certain conditions
attaching to it. Those conditions included the requirement for the Company to discharge atl of its trade
creditors at a time when it had insufficient funds to do so and other priority creditors to consider. The
interested party did not pursue the matter further.

The Marketing Strategy

For the purposes of the AMA process it was agreed with Gordon Brothers Agents that the marketing
and media coverage would include:

Online promotions,

A targeted email fiyer to all potential purchasers known to them,
* Postings on an external website dedicated to business sales {ipbid.com),
» Afeature on their own website, and

Offline communications with trade dealers and institutional investors.

Marketing was undertaken for a period of nine days. This period of marketing was agreed in order that
the outcome could be established before the end of May 2018 when the Company would need to make
some critical decisions about the Company’s future anticipated to be a cessation of trade and forma)
insolvency.

The time constraints imposed in this instance meant that adverts in national press and/or trade
magazines were not feasible due to the time involved in placing the advertisement and that




ATTACHMENT B

advertisement reaching its target audience. The Joint Administrators are satisfied that this length of
marketing achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the circumstances.

The agent’s marketing led to thirteen parties expressing an interest, seven parties returning the signed
Non-Disclosure Agreement and being sent the Information Memorandum. Negotiations were entered
into with one party, Only one offer was received for the Bristol facility and this was reviewed by both
Jones Giles & Clay Limited and Gordon Brothers and recommended for acceptance to the Board.

The marketing strategy has achieved the best available outcome for creditors as a whole in all the
circumstances because:

The Company was facing formal insolvency at the end of May 2018 which would almost certainly have
resulted in cessation of trade and therefore break up values being obtained for all of the assets of the
Company to include the Bristol facility,

The significant costs of dealing with and realising the assets at the Bristol facility would be avoided to
include insurance cover for a period of say 3 months, agents auction costs, increased insolvency
practitioners costs and also the costs of continuing to occupy the Bristol premises when there were
already significant rent arrears.

Employees jobs would be preserved thus considerably reducing the claims of creditors due to
contingent redundancy and notice pay costs being transferred to the purchaser, and

Continuity of trade is likely to help preserve the value in the debtor book thus improving the prospects
of a return to all classes of creditor.

Valuation of the Business and Assets

Gordon Brothers were engaged by Jones Giles & Clay Limited to assist with the AMA process as they
had already been engaged by the Company during March 2018 to provide a valuation of the assets at
the Bristol facility. They confirmed their prior involvement with the Company which was restricted to
providing that valuation and are qualified Chartered Surveyors and RICS registered. Adequate
professional indemnity insurance is also held.

Their valuation is summarised below and is restricted to the Bristol facility only:-

In situ Ex situ Actual sales

£ £ price

£

Plant and equipment 234,000 180,000 150,000

An “in situ” {or going concern) valuation reflects the estimated amount for which the assets could be
sold as a whole in their working place. The “ex situ” (or forced sale) basis reflects a sale whereby the
assets are removed from the premises at the expense of the purchaser. The Joint Administrators
considered the bases of the valuations appropriate, as they were able to consider offers with the
objective of selling the business and assets as a going concern, but it was also necessary to understand
what the assets might realise in the event that sale negotiations deteriorated and a forced sale of the
assets became a possibility.

The value stated above is net of finance obligations and does not include values for the goodwill, stock
and work in progress which are addressed separately below,




ATTACHMENT B

The goodwill of the business was not formally valued but was considered to have minimal value given
the current position of the Company and its impending insolvency. The Goodwill was sold for £1,000.

The stock held was valued at cost at £25,120 with the majority identified as likely to be the subject of
Retention of Title claims and needing either to be returned to the supplier or paid for by the purchaser
outside of any Sale. The amount realised for whatever interest the Company held in the stock was
£1,000.

The Work in Progress was costed at £46,350 comprising labour and material charge allocated to over
seventy individual purchase orders. The largest item of working progress was for £21,963 representing
approximately 25% of one individual purchase order. The amount realised for the work in progress
was £23,000.

Book debts were not valued as they were not included in the sale.

Whilst the value obtained for the plant and equipment is lower than the agents ex situ valuation it was
accepted on the basis that:

¢ The business had already been marketed by the Company for a periocd of three months and
extended to a wider audience through the AMA process. The opportunity to sell in situ had
probably been exhausted with there was now a prospect that the Company was facing closure,

+ The offer provided a level of certainty over what would be likely to be achieved at auction/ex
situ where realisations may fall short of the values provided,

* Tocomplete a sale at that level would avoid the significant costs of sale and commissions which
would be incurred if the business was closed. These costs were estimated to exceed £25,000,

¢ To complete a sale at that level would result in reduced holding costs in the form of insurance,
occupation costs and insolvency costs saving a further estimated £25,000, and

e There wouid be a net benefit to all creditors as jobs would be preserved and redundancy costs
aveided by the Company, estimated to be approximately £150,000.

The Transaction
The purchaser and related parties

A sale of the business and assets of the Bristol facility was compieted on 8 June 2018 with HSM Aero
Limited whose registered office is at Aerospace Logistic Centre, Fifth Avenue, Letchworth, SG6 278,

There is no connection between the purchaser and the directors, shareholders or secured creditors of
the insolvent Company or their associates.

The transaction is between the insolvent Company and HSM Aero Limited only and does not impact
on any related companies.




ATTACHMENT B

The assets

The Sale included the assets listed below and was completed by means of a sale and purchase
agreement.

The sale consideration
The Sale consideration totalled £175,000 and was paid full on completion.

The Sale consideration has been allocated to the following asset categories:-

£

Fixed charge asset Goodwill 1,000
Floating charge assets Work in progress 23,000
Stock 1,000

Plant, machinery and equipment 150,000

The validity of the charges has yet to be verified.

No payments have been made to any secured creditors pending a review being undertaken in respect
of both debentures registered against the company.

Book debts were excluded from the Sale.
There were 26 employees who were transferred as part of the Sale.

A Deed of Surrender was entered into with the Landlord and the purchaser is understood to be
occupying the premises under Licence whilst lease terms are negotiated.

The Sale is not part of a wider transaction,
Connected Party Transactions

As the Sale did not involve a connected party (as defined by the Insolvency Act}, the pre-pack pool was
not approached to consider it and a viability review has not been drawn up.




ATTACHMENT C

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (IN
ADMINISTRATION}

ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 13 JULY 2018 AND CREDITORS’ DETAILS

© Resources for IPs LLP 2018



CITY ENGINEERING SYSTEMS (BRISTOL) LIMITED

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' ESTIMATED OUTCOME STATEMENT AS AT 13 JULY 2018

Assets subject to a fixed charge

Book debts
Goodwill

Less:
Costs of realisation
Jont Administrators’ fees and expenses
Distributions to fixed charge holder
Fixed charge funds in hand | estimated to be recaived
Indebtedness to ficed charge holder
Estimated surplus /{deficit} as regards fixed charge holder
Assets subject to a floating charge
Plardt, machinery, office fumiture and motor vehicles
Stock and WIP
Bank interest
Cash in hand on appointment
Cash at Bank
Less:
Direct costs of realisation
Other costg
Joint Administrators’ fees and expenses
Floating charge funds in hand / estimated to be received
Fixed charge surplus
Estimated to be availabie to preferential creditors

Preferential creditors (employee claims) {not agreed}

Net Property

Estimated to be available to unsecured creditors via the Prescribed Part

50% of intial £10,000 of Net Property
20% of balance of Net Property
Total Prescribed Part available (maximum £600k)

Estimated to ba ilable to Floating Charge creditor
Amount due to Floating Charge Creditor

Deficiency as regards Floating Charge Creditor
Estimated to be available to unsecured creditors

Add back Prescribed Part provision

Estimated total to be available to unsecured creditors
Unsecured creditors

Trade creditors (per listing)

Notes

5% commission

Trade creditors {estimate of invoices not posted 10 SAGE)

HM Revenue & Customs - PAYE
Finance Company Shortfalls
Employees - redundancy and notice pay

Estimated eurplus | (defich) as regards unsecured creditors

Realised / paid Estimated Future Total
to date Realisations | costs
£ £ £
364 770,035 770,399
1,000 1,000
1,364 770,035 771,399
- (19,950) (19,950)
- {5,000 {5,000}
- (24,950} (24,950)
1,364 745,085 746,449
399,000
347,448
150,000 80,000 230,000
24,000 40,321 64,321
5 50 55
131 - 13
5,763 - 5,763
179,899 120,371 300,270
4,028 50,322 54,350
958 4,259 5,217
- 45,000 45,000
4,986 99,581 104,567
174,913 20,790 195,703
347,449
543,152
{45,000}
{45,000)
498,152
5,000
97,630
{102,630}
396,522
(2,850,000)
{2,454,478)
102,630
102,630
346,589
60,000
111,000
330,153
129,525 |
977,267
!874,637 !

Summary return to crediors

Estimated dividend to:
RBSIF - Secureq creditor
Laser - Secured creditor
Preferential creditors
Unsecured creditors

pinthe £
pinthe £
pinthe £
pinthe £

© Resources for IPs LLP 2015



ATTACHMENT C

City Engineering Systems {Bristol} Limited

Schedule of Secured Creditors and Special Creditor Groups

Secured Creditors

| Amount of Date Estimated
Secured creditor’'s claim Details of security security Value of
name and address | {estimated) - security
was given
£ £
Debenture
RBSIF 399,000 com!)nsmg fixed and | 10 February 399,000
floating charges over 2016
the company assets
Debenture
comprising fixed and 28 August
2,850, ; 395,88
Laser 850,000 floating charges over 2015 2
the company assets
Finance Creditors
Amount of Estimated
. claim . ) Value of
Finance company (estimated) Details of security security
£ £
]
i - -
Trutaser 106,143 inance agreement — CNC Fibre 100,000
Laser
Investec 324,776 Finance agreement — Hede|.|us 150,000
| Machine
Fina - j
Investec 5,672 inance agreement - Transii Yglé 5,500
Secure Trust 288,953 Finance agreement - Hedelius 150,000
Machine
LDF 29,109 Various TIG and MIG Welding 19,000
plants
Special Creditor Groups
T
Number of amoun:t::
Creditor Group creditors in .
roup claims
E (estimated)
Employees and former employees 50 174,525
Consumers ctaiming amounts paid in advance for the . .
. Nil N
supply of goods and services




2461 BLOZ AInF 91

60°GL0Z oA DS Sdl

840 | abed

96'10.') ZdZ 1ZS9 ‘uopsaas|] ‘pecy puowser gl Bujueai edloyd €000
00'891L°¢ A3. 6S8 ‘[oisug ‘auet jadey?) ‘puj Aemabpiy g 2 € siun pajiwiy nope) 2009
08°'088'S ays 014D 'S8leM LinoS ‘Jipie) ‘apeled [eue) ‘9SNOH 300D payly uolsiag [Bo14)03(3 MY SNIAD 1009
00'8/8'2y GME 0149 '34iaYVYD ‘0006 X083 Od UINNOD 34THYD 000D
00'i 010 zs4 ‘'loisug ‘sdijiud 1S ‘pecy Jepasd G-z, 0|d 84iH uopue.g 2089
001 INON V4419 089
VM 87Sa
00°1L “10LSHE ‘YASTYN 'MIVM NOQ3IATTD | 'Al] IDIAY3AS ONITTIE X3SSIM 1018149 Y31VM 101SiH8 609D
0L JA6 1168 ‘foisug ‘Yinowuoay ‘Aepp pay L pajwi] sjejely suingyoe|g 8089
NHE
00’} 698 'SANVIQIN LS3IM ‘ITVAIAIL 'AVOd NOLJIL 1S3 IWIYLSNANI 3SVa01NY aL1$39nL 13318 11344vs 2089
Q0'geL AHY wam ._o.,.mtm _\C:n_mb:o:.:,q_ _:.SOQ 2SNOHPOOAA _Umom_ ._mummo:oﬁo S90IAIRG sSer) suelisled 90d0
0005} X4S 0219 'SOTD ‘AMNGSTINMIAL MIVM VITIWYD § @11 1S3M NOQ3Hdg 5080
00'59. adds §1S9 '[oisig ‘poomsury ‘pecy se|bnog “ed pu| peoy seibnog g g ¥ siun pi7 suewiealy jejep Auokig 7080
21°048'L dv6£240 ‘441aMYD ‘30atg HIAAIY AINWAHY ‘L LINN ONIL4IN dOHSIg £0d2
98'v22'Z ANZ 689 ‘[ojsug 153 Buipes] spuodysi4 ‘sueT deQ z wun wnubew eig z0492
£L126'6 1NZ 92N 'J8Isayouepy ‘L X0g Od ‘J8jua) 8oIABS JBWoIsND pajiwI oog 108D
00¥25'E1L 19/ 6654 ‘loislg ‘usain) 863(|09 ‘@SNOH [IDUNeY 8y L Z IONNOD ALID TOLSIMdg 0080
00'L JONYHNSNI VXV aovo
00'L 1S 01S9 ‘jojslg ‘peswiyinog ‘peoy PESWYINOS ghE PIT XN Jeisew|aleddy 20VD
00'L 07d Aldnoag pue ail4 1AV a0vD
00’1 SX| 0LAQ ‘18)1SB0I0 M IBISUILLBPPIY ‘PEOY ASjlBA S|lBuuadg PaNWIT MN EPEWY Yovo
00'L AlL 978 ‘WYHONIWYIE 'avOY NOILVLS 3AINDIT WiV 60VD
004 HI'S 924N 'LODITTYD ‘1S3 ANI WHvY4 T1id 070 ‘v LIND SNOILNI0S WIIYL1D313 T8V OVD
#9'95 dv9 LMD 'FHIHSIHD ‘'IMIHD 'AIHA IHIWLSTIM ‘TLVD WNINTTIN 2 01d S10Na0dd HIv L0¥D
05451 30T 9VS ‘VASNYMS MHVd ISIHAHTLNT YISNYMS '3S0T1D ISOYT1IN ONILVIH DOHNY g0vD
00°09¢ HX. S8 ‘loisug ‘a1es3 [eujsnpu) spuodysiy ‘sueT AipunoH papwiiT paiy SOVD
00°'8.¢ ANB LAD ‘Anusaog 'peoy piojuoT ‘sjejsg pu| SPUBBAOIS) g SHUN pajwi] s|ejaly wodalay POVD
00°925 QD2 9VS 'VISNVYMS 'MaVd SSINISNG VA VISNYMS ‘AVM AMEH4WYD ONIYIANIONI NO4Y OV
0088 382 0158 ‘[01SHg ‘UalieH ‘alels] Jelisnpu| usjeH ‘aaual Bulokoss ayl Juswabeue|y s1SeM 21qy ZovD
29'25¢e'L XV6 #2589 ' 1ISHINOS HLHON 'THVN-S-NOLSIM 'INTOSIHO NOXIWAIO0 o3ivay LOVD
2926021 NN6 719 ‘uoog ‘ejejs3 Bulpes | ssaudx3] 'aiusad Hpaig uewy P sjejap oojey 00V
3 ssalppy aweN Koy

siojtpaly Auedwon - g
pejwIn (joysug) sweysAg Bunaasuibug Ao



ZL:84 810Z Anr 91 80’5102 OA DS Sdi g j0 Z obed
68'60.°S det 9IMS FHIHSIAHD MyVd 3QISTWVL "FINNIAY HLIIL DNIONNOQINOD 10dX3AH 0OHO
001 OTWONOD €090
00’1 ADE SN WILSTHONYIN ‘LITYLS AVND L2 ‘SNVHNYE HOO14 HiS ADHINT NOYUdZVS 2090
Org 2AM ‘@j14 ‘sayjonsie
0Z'6.LP'0 ‘dle1sg puj peapiuedq 'snueny pesipiueg ¢ 'saomeg Buiues) uoisioald S18 P11 sluslidojenrag 8HO 1090
A3l 6S9 ‘[oisug
V8 LZP'9Z ‘sjeje] Buiped | spuodysid ‘sueT [adey) ‘anuad 13 [eiisnpu) AemeBpiy £ 2 9°L siun P11 seoaeg Bupesulbuy yues 0000
o0t aor LAD ‘AYLINIAQCD ‘611 X048 Od SS3IHAX3 Wd3G34 1040
6L°€52°C1 916 $1Q 198100 ‘YinowAapn ‘91e1sT [BUISNPU) AQURID) ‘sAuQ puelaqwng 1Z-0Z paju] SWaYSAS 404 0049
0oL 300 LINT ‘THIHSAYOA LHAH ‘NOGSIAQ0H ‘gv0d HYaNId v2 XN $204a-3 S030
1229 XH1 §X0 ‘uoxQ ‘uoiBuypry] ‘s%207 psojbue sjusuoduior) enuassy #0330
00081 ¥32 €49 ‘441092 ‘'AYOH 9OCTINIM Mivd 31vH04H0D OD00TINIM QL7 SONILYOD ALIVND OdN3 £030
Se'Lie ALY €187 'S0337 ATINVHEE 'INYT MONNIMS S¢ SAILTNLN ONIHIANIONT 2032
££'6E6°L N3P 8VS 'VISNYMS TMVANVYINQ ‘LS3 aNI ATV AN-dO0EN3 103D
1629.°C 978 $#AD ‘AUBADD "YlBd §SaUISNg POOMISOM ‘AR POOMISIM ALIDIHLD3IIND3 0032
0oL fvZ 142 ‘aN3Oalyg ‘153 GNI VIXOvHE ‘Nvdivdd 10aH 17 493SVYT NODOVHa 6040
HIE ANON SNOILVYIINNWINOD ASIVA 000
gz Lozl SN8 PLVS ‘THIHSNIHLHYIWHYD 1T1aNVTT ‘N3dva ai181334s d33A0 £0ao
00959’ d39 ££59 joisug ‘peoy Buimog ‘sxylop Buneaubuz ayy poywI) sediaeg buuyoep S 2040
yovIY'y TOL LZHE 198i0Q ‘UGN '9)RIST PU| UMOPUISY ‘'PECY PJOYR}L 2 py1 0D Alddng |00) SHA 10a0
G gLl T VS 'YISNYMS ‘NONIFSHOD ‘HIOONHYD ‘AvOd YISNYMS IYLINTY SAVO 0042
001 (76 6£40 ‘puabpug jied weoog 'peoy pEURIQ Z sewou | meys Aen aood
00y Z1S 0rSq ‘lo1s1g ‘peay siajjaouey) ‘z win P suojediUNLIWOY aali8|qe] 2020
00’1 NdZ 719y ‘saysyiag ‘UngmaN ‘UoIaULOD) 8y ‘9SNOH SUOJEPOA BUOJBPOA a009
q0'eg AJE ZNL W8 ‘suem ebpuquny ‘peoy pigybuoq ‘esnoy weybuniong ¢ uun S3ANIVE HOO Y022
OFoLL TS FEAD NDIMHEYM Mvd XOOHSHIVL 'SANG YNIHLY aLlsvo d0vo 6000
¥loge S4Z 8197 'seisa0197 ‘uoishipy ‘BAuQ lleMUBYD GO P17 (sBuipion) dnoio Jlemwor) 8000
g1'9¢9 39 £0d ATUACOTHILIM ‘AVIANIA ‘ISOT1D NITHD Nuva ¢ AL XYINGHYD 1020
0882 A8 £v8 “R0)spey ‘oje)sy Buipes L pEINSIA ‘anueny puooag P17 BulpioH P € apod 8000
69'€06 YIZ LIVS 'SO|BA UINOS ‘UiBSN 'Alia4 Uog ‘UOISING J0JAB | P11 ANOID NY-SNIAD 000
446 9519
$£80L°1L HSUVYW-NI-NOLIHOW ‘AT DID0TE "THINID SSINISNG MOIMHLHON ‘v6 LINN 4171 SIDO0TONHIAL ONILYOD 000
3 ssaIppy aweN Kay

siojpas) Auedwon - g
paywi (joysig) swaysAg Bunasuibusg Lio



ZL'6L 8LOC AINr 91

60'SLOZ BA DS Sdl

g 40 g abed

95'060°L NSZ €S9 101sug YJed [eusnpu| Auaq(T ‘g1 Hun PSHWIT UlMoD 8 Bodiiyd +0dO
00'0Le's ME} §1a '13SH0QA 'ANY1LHOd “INVT NOLSY3 a1 sa3didAdy3ad 00dD
co'L HI'Z ZX0 ‘PIOXQ ‘peoy Ainqueg LZg-| L ‘@SNoH suinoquien AByau3 sndo G002
oo’} Vdl 118 ‘ybno|s 19948 [pyosIeH ¢z ‘Wnoy snsebad palwi] leuL) LRL 002
00'L ALIDIY10313 431840 €000
00'L 3ANO | 1S 'spaaT ‘aquag ssausng uojsbuipy 20 2000
9G'vLe HNS €S9 "101S1HE8 ‘JLVA ‘QvOd Nvaa ‘Gv3WHIAIM S LINN P11 (MS) sJaio0aIsie M 32O 00O
SC Lt 34€ ENQ ‘IHIHSHHOA HLNOS ‘HILSYOINOQJ ‘3dYOHIWYY ‘INVI WYHHENA € LINN QL7 NOISIOIHd NY3IHLHON 00OND
00 LZ.'8 2v1 19Y ‘Buipesy eans areibelg z  pI | 9oueULl 19SSy pue 8jes0dio)) suanboep 20D
6191 vdodn3 innsIw LOWD
00'0g HSY LIVS ‘YIESN ‘UBA0SaY ‘Hied Jollddng aeA UieaN ‘Buliesu)bul Hejol HE(low 90WO
0z'9g dAZ OLSM 'SPUBIPIA IS8 "AIngsaupapy, ‘anusay oyioed / oD Alddng |ewisnpu| DS SOWD
¥E'16¢ Nl 60d ‘siueH ‘JueaeH ‘peoy uojdweyydoig ‘Z iun pPaWIT MN 8qIacaoa3 JWIN YOWD
96662 SOUL YZOM 'NOGNOT "INVT AHIDNVHD ¥9-€S ‘ISNOH ANMIADNVHD HILSNOW E0ND
00'89¢ SANINGOTIFAIA 1IgdvYIN COND
00'85¢ SADIAGS ONILSTL ALN LOWD
38 240
89'8LZ°G ‘44109vD 'FHLINID SSIANISNG AVE 431QMYD ‘ISNOH 3AISTIDH0L 90LN LINN a1l SaTVM Q13MOYLIN 00D
oPeELL d0Z 049 ‘SAIN 1S3IM 'WOHE 1S3 M 1S INVYSYId SINIWLYIH L FIVIENS HYIMONOT L0170
00'2i9't 111 90d ‘HLNOWS.LHOd UNdS 1¥39H3aHZId ‘ISNOH d3ITddY € 1INN ONIYIAIANIONT LB M1 00710
10’654 Hd0 ZS9 ‘|oisug '1eaig Colaje AN ‘“@SNOH OS|9) payLi ouseld sbuiy LOMD
00821y Dd} 81dN '1HOdM3IN ‘1S3 ONIQVHL ¥V1S ‘@ LINN al7 S3DIAHIS LHOdSNVHL STTAA 00MD
o0} Sro 8zg7 ‘'spea ‘Aejbujuue)g je8lg umo| ‘peoy playabuels py1 Adauiyoey Sdr Soro
MSIL 2N
e Ll ‘1asayouBy ‘A A UCIDIPPIW ‘ABAA BPISUSAIL) ‘Bje)sT (elisnpuy sjeBuasls) 'SHIoM ueiug (Ja188ysuUBI) 0D P UCSILEH V [ POr0
9t' 161l Q8 299 'UamosaleR ‘IIH moyanpy ‘Z Buiping 100)y 8y L ONIZINVATVO HSY HJd3sOor £ord
00'0v8 MSS 9LHE '3700d 183 "ANI NOLd(t IOV 1d VANLNIA | LINN sagnt ir zoro
LYE6Y'e 1S 019 ‘loislg ‘WAL | uo AINQiSap ‘peoy peswyinos gye Jgjsew|aleddy suosuyop Loro
00002’ 441Q9¥D INDSIHD IIWANOAY LS ONILTINSNOD ALIMYND OF ooro
88'L1 AHL BXYS ‘FHIHS3HD '9903 AITIA Y '3S0T1D 1¥04NvY3IF 6 Q171 51v0d H3AvANI LOID
o0y VYV9 29 ‘THIHSYHIE 'ONIQVIY “MHvd SSINISNG LN ONIdY3IY Jjd 8dUBU(4 [9SSY J8isanu] 00I0
gL'olg g9y LS ‘Basuemg ‘peoy susieH 1S ¥ P (0L02) Siauned ¢ SuieH ¥H LOHD
3 SSalppy aweN Aoy

si0)ipasy Auedwon - g
pajyurl (10)sug) sweyshs Bupeawbuz Ajo



Zi'6L 810z Ainp gy

80'GL0Z JBA TOS Sdl g jo ¢ ofeq
0002844 PNZ 0119 'JHIHSHILSIADONOTD 'ISNOH INOLS {3FHLIS HOIH 12 QLTNOTI308 005D
86611 M8 LENQ BIYSHIOA YINOS YBISEOUO( 'YHOMIEH ‘9)8)ST (BLASNPU| 98wy P17 3N Agsnpu) doj di) ewey 1040
00v8 3d¢ Zvd 'yieg ‘peoy |0isug Jamoy g9 SSB|D UBLIOY HOXD

NDL L8 "WYHONIWYIG

10D AYM A TEVLS 440 '3HVNDS TYNOLLYNHILNI ‘ISNOH NOLONIMSYAM a1 41vH 1H390Y 9040
0oL INON WHOLNIY 4040
0oL INON sowneq Mgy 2040
00'% 446 L£S6 'loisug ‘peoy AUSABM QL-L SHUN ‘BljueD 8018 |0jsug pajwi uowBiy aodo
00t TAL PNN ‘NOLJWVYHLEON ‘JAIHA NOIIAYC 008 MN HODIH 204D
00l DVZ 219 'i9)580N0|9 Yled SSOUISNG SHISMIBIEA WN0Y BLOISIBIYM 8 P} suopeduMLIWODelE ) NHY 204D
0225 V1§ £v8 'YISNVYMS 'STIGNNIW ‘AvdHO I1LSYD 16 LNIWAINDA IWIHLISNANI SHIAD0N voud
020 ZHZ LLdN 'SATHSSOND ‘HOVANITIAWMD ‘1S3 GNI INIOd SN ININ '+ LINN NOILYHO4H0D ONYIAIN H31S3HO0Y 6042
a9/ '6¥L dd0 868 ‘AVOH ONIWIH ‘21V1SI ANI GHOIHSYM "€ 1INN ONISIQONY HOLIKIA3Y 804D
Lzl HAZ 7119 'QHOFHAANID Medvd TIH ATIOH + LINN a171 SONYYIG MY 104D
8YEiT 9dS L€88 "10LSIHE "N ADNITUMYT ONIL417 OHA 904D
sevie gni ZINN ‘siueyuon 4qi00 ‘g8 Xog Od polILUIT sjusuodilo) Sy SO0
EV'PLS SD0 zs4d 'loislg ‘peoy sfeq 6¢ SNOILNTOS SSANISNG L3N0 POED
(Kex+159} 4319 GHd "SONYT 'NOLSIHd ‘IOAIHE ¥39WVE 'IOv1d WNLNIWOW 82 P17 se0IABG Wioyipey £0uD
_.w.m.mo,_. SX0 Z2s8 ._Qw_.._m .tmom_ uaqgyy .wumumw m:_bm._.w apisiadiep suonng m:_mmxo.mn_ oepuay PAt)< 0]
69185’y 12 0Zv4 12siaWog 1noaA ‘ojes3 Buipel | xukq ‘peoy jeues ey | sBueos aseung dwiey L0d0
0L'18S'EE SEL €8 ‘PIRIBYS 198RS PUBIOIOG L '9SIOH fepua) ‘dT11 (AS) Joukei) sagfieg 00 P17} (1se3 Winog) sAolly uusny pieyory 004D
00°'8/8 ASY CN '19)sayduey ‘peoy j00dIaAl] g 'asnoH pleysiIseD pi SouBUId MOJYSED 2AISOd 20dD
001 Vel 868 ‘SHUSIBISBOIOM ‘YdUppay ‘pEOY MOLlY pajiwy siaus)sed xajold H0dD
67 8Ll $31 £THY 188100 'YDINYISULY ‘lemaind 09 ‘P17 (YanyoisuyD) 07 BunesuBuz Asoug vodD
00-981 H3g 1Sg ‘iosug 1938 pJeyalQ p1 ‘esnoH sbuiy Q11 INOHYLOI1OHd 6039
2022 aHL 11D uey ‘Auntuaues ‘peoy jeyxnep oG Jovled 80dD
96'2.2 MG 0£S9 TI0LSINE AT TWHYM 'NOWWOD HIYMON ‘AANA AVAMHLNGS aL7 LIHOdSNYHL 1dNOXd 10dD
99212 SH6 1159 10LSIHE ‘QvOd SMIYANY 18 “ 1S3 WIHASNANI SIDH03D (8 $31933d NOSHVd 90dD
65709 [0 288 104SIH9 'GY 14397V IWHINAD SdiHY LS 'S LiNN SSAUIXT ALMOINA 50dD
S6'vLL 405 0449 ‘J4iQuvD 'I1V1S3 QNI NvHNEND 8 LIND ONIYMIINIONT LIOVd $0dD
OV iv6 NLiv 9v1 ‘1es:;ewog Jerembpug “yied ssauisng sajembpug ‘Lol Jun P17 Buneo) Jepemod 10d £0dD
0280t QL1¥N SAYMIFTIVd 20d2
3 SSaIpPpY aweN Aoy

sio)ipar) Auedwos - g
pajjwi (joisug) swieysAg Bupaasuibug A1)



ZL'6L 8LOZ AINF 91

60°GL0Z oA TOS Sdi

g Jo g abey

00'1 VML 87S8 '[o1slig “eas|ieN B\ UOPaAlID | ssauIsngzielEeM  £OMD
298 319 8257 'spaan ‘Aespnd ‘elejs3 pu| pisyebuelo ‘peoy meyspieyory palwIT SaMm  2OMD
£1°682 3INg 9N ‘Aaling ‘yBisjuel) ‘183 pu) peawsap ‘asnoH eixaly @17 reucleussiu| pAOIXIAN LOMO
£O'6Y6'l YVZ 149 ‘441a4vD ‘HOYNHOLIM ‘avOd INITINI 61 B S1 SIAIAVONDILYM  00MD
3ASE 6S ‘PlOYBYS ‘ayoseny 1eouns weybuiddiyy
00') } .09._01 suoediunwwon .mmmc_m:m BIPAN _.__9_> .mmo_Emw Jawlolsny ssauisng BP9 c_m._,_> 00AD
00°'L gl £840 ‘Alydise) ‘UAT-A-UoT ‘BielST pu| LLISIAN ‘WNOJ alIse pajIwT Jeaun LOND
80'L80'L 98z 02V 1 19518WO0S ‘pJey) ‘slels [euisnpul playiiN G 10ld ‘gL NuN ‘8SNoH UoISIald NOISIOZHA MN 00N?
00| ING ZN1 ‘JyspIojpag ‘UoIN e aAinoex3 Wodily ‘Aep Juapiseld peyw yduwing| 1010
MY 2L HILSIHONYIN
00’} WHYd QHO44vdl '1SIM avOod NOLYNGHSY ‘1S3 aNI MvOoavodga $10Na0dd ¥399ny QYO44vdl 9010
00'1 NAZL EVM ‘uojBuiliepn ‘poomyoag ‘9g| xoq "Q'd ‘ssauisng JeLye ] HelyieL G010
9zZ'vee 4dZ 144D "MOANYTT 'MuYd SSINISNE TTVA ‘G¥ LING NYOHOW L r01D
ZHE 011D
0’605 ‘JYIHSYILSIAONOTD ‘ASNOHANOLS ‘F1VLST ONIQVHL NOLONILSYT ‘Z LINN SAOTIV HOYEAVL €010
61°080'4 190 ¥¥93 'NOANO1 'ISNOH THH AINLNNOd MYYOMLIN NILSONNL 2010
15°680'G HOLYZ42 ‘441Q4V0 ‘AVMAVOYd 291 INIWLINYDIY ¥ AWIL 101D
18’ LS8 168 L1140 'HIpeD ‘@je)s3 [euishpul YumoaT “'peod abpusjod @l SONILYOD 3AILOTL0Yd YW L 0010
aos
00'L L1S8 ‘HLNOWNOAY ‘3LV.1SI ONIAVHL IDAIMENOAY 'AvO DILNYILY ‘€2 LINN Jeag) Buy Aojes Qoso
00'L SANVT L1008 2080
00'L YV6 £1L3N ‘SUAL uodn 8(}SEIMBN “fiBd YHON pajw|T Mn abeg 9080
ZL'6 V1Z 8LdN uame ‘wodmaN ‘Aepp pueibury pajiwi] saibojouyoa] S1dS Y0SD
09'12 aov 2eS9 ‘101sug ‘peoy abpuysy “Yed uadiQ 2 jo1sug yojebems 6082
0c'¢6 DSO PLNS .Emccmnq_co J_Lmn_ ssauisng uoppys _mm:o_._ Uemoy Suonediunwwaod Jejog 808D
09'€0t 307 199 ‘UINgoe(g ‘PEOY JSN[BAA “Yied [eUISNPUl iSNEM ‘L L/0L N Al SONVYNAQ 13318 2082
9g'GoY Oro ZLYM 'SpisAasiai ‘SMO|lAM-B1-UOMBN ‘S)Ied 8Y L 9| ‘asnoH aseyd PI] s@21UBS Jassy Apsadg 808D
#0'€05 808 8198 ‘spag ‘apemss|Biblg ‘peoy uopuoT Yied ssauisng uojens pajwWI seua)) |BJ8N SUIWS G0SD
00798 4y €98 “10.LSINE ‘YILSNINGIS 'L33FHLS DNINJS 6/ 17 ONINOISIAOY 321440 3DIAYIS 08D
v02rL'L ave 11Sg ‘10Isug ‘Yinowuoay ‘pecy Jooing g8l L PRWI JHIN Uolnjos £0SD
v ¥62'C Xas t13 'uopuo ‘aienbg epeue) | ‘YN SeWieH Jan3j o/ aL1$3Nddns 13318 1SIM HLNOS 20S0
£0'022'8 dVP £S9 '19543W0S YMON 'J03sug Usisuipeg ‘ade|d jeeas Buuds 6-4 SWIBSAS OHS 108D
3 s$Saippy aweN Aoy

sio}ipal) Auedwon - g
pajiwi (joysug) swaysAg Bunssubuz £315



ZL:61 8LOZ AInr gL

60°G10Z J8A 108 SdI

8 Jo g abey

Buyejo) seruy zgl

IE'685'9PE

227188'8l d08 2Zvd "1IAO3A '3SNOH NvDSNL aLi LinA 00AD
Q0L 170 €40 ‘HIpJe] 'suo|iBiN IS ‘peoy ueslod HILYM HSTAM 90MD
00°L d18 zesd ‘|oislg ‘ax0)S Asjpeiq ‘aoeld uobeue| g pi1 se0IAISS uoloadsU| Buipla SoOMD
00'L 21 SLAM 'SPUBIDIN 1S9 ‘lBULBIIAL 1934 PIoyRIS psyw Buziveajes dnosg abpap #0MD
3 $801ppY aureN Aoy

sio}pain Auedwon - g
pajwi (joisug) swaysAg Bunesu|bug A1)



ATTACHMENT D

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited

Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account to 13 July 2018




City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited
{In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments
To 13/07/2018

Sof AL £ £

SECURED ASSETS
Goodwill 1,000.00
Book Debis 363.96
- 1,363.96
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery 150,000.00
Stock 1,000.00
Work in Progress 23,000.00
Petty Cash Balance 131.24
Cash at Bank 5,762 68
Bank Interest Gross 4.43
T 179,898.35
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bongd 2,194.00
Legal fees (2) 2.00
Payroll Services 700.00
Stationery & Postage 132,79
Statutory Advertising 78.45
IT Costs 82.73
Other Property Expenses 1,293.60
Wages & Salaries 4,028.20
T (8,5611.77)
172,750.54
REPRESENTED BY
Vat Receivable 457 .52
Interest Bearing Current Account 172,423.57
Accrued Office Holder's Expenses {130.55)
172,750.54

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 16 July 2018 18:56



APPENDIX I

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration}

BREAKDOWN OF THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ TIME COSTS FROM 8 JUNE 2018 TO 10 JULY
2018

12



81-£0-G) UQ[sION | jo | ofied

00'0 Pawie|D s684 [8j0 )
BS'4S2 080911 82'09 0T 000 000 LT SINOH |ejo L
00'0ge 00'P5°C 0804 00’0 g 900 0B'0) $1888Y JO UoHes| By
00°0EE 00’86 [s0] 00°0 00 e} g0 YN YN
SIFSSY AOUI0 © 90F

00 0ee 00680} oe'e ] 000 o0 oge VN ¥IN
39018 : GOF

00°0EC [P0 T4 el 0o 00'0 000 g VIN SN
SAYOA JOION | Aipliiydely  INE(d | pOC

00°0EE Q0'98E [ 000 Qoe QU0 et VN VIN
$iqaq %008 : €Of

oQ'oee 00'950°L oze 0oe 000 000 ®e YN YIN
Auadoad : 208

Q00EE 00'S6¥ o'l 000 e 000 054 VN ¥
L0d: Log

00'06t 00°ZEL o0 000 000 0070 oo suopebyssau|
00'08E 00'ZEL oo 000 o0 000 ovo WiN : WiIN

suodey vaao : 10z

SELZT 00°€60°9 089z OLEl oo 000 0L'Er fI0UpaID
gEvEL 00°EEB V)78 4 ore 00'Q [tlend] OL'b WiNYIN
SWIE|] SJOHPD 1 03N

QQ'oee 00'0LEZ 002 00e 000 000 0L WIN - iN
ssoppas o) Buipoday Aoymels | pos

65641 00'88E'Z 09°€EL 000k 000 000 0%e VIN * ViN
ssnew eefojdwz : Zog

00°0€e 00'29¢ (10 000 000 000 oF'L ViN:¥IN

SJOYPOIY PRINIBSU ¢ LOG

Te e 08'LLE'S T 414 ov'e 00’0 009 2821 Bujuue|d 3 uhwpy
000€E 08°095'2 [T 00°0 00’0 000 3L WIN:WIN
10}qp/40138JP YU Bunaen : ONILIIW
00'0EE 00'ZEL or'o 000 00°0 00'0 oo WiN: WIN
uclE3UNWLU0Y 1 NKOD
0o'ssh 00'981 0z} 00'L 00°¢ oo’y 0z'0 WiIN Wi
Buuaiysed : HSYD
§Z'esl QUE6P'Z 06'2) or'e 000 o' 05'F VN YN
UORENSIUWPY © NINOY

{3)93ey yerg paddng SRUGIEEL0I
Aunoy ebeseay {3) 1509 awi] SINOK [@)0L 2 SJURISISSY Joques Jay1o seBeuey Jsuped UGHUN SIOM JO UOREIISSED

sapoy) siskjeuy-qng Buipnpou|

sapoy) 10904 Juswiuioddy 1504 Iy

8102/L0/01 ‘0L

panwin) (joysug) swaysAg Buwsswibul Ao - 9910091

Arewwing 3509 B awi] 6dIS pajie3aq - Anug awiy



APPENDIX 1l

City Engineering Systems {Bristol} Limited {In Administration)
INFORMATION TO SUPPORT THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ FEE PROPOSAL

a) Full description of work to be undertaken

General Description

includes

Administration
{including statutory
reporting)

Statutory/advertising

Filing of documents to meet statutory requirements
Advertising in accordance with statutory requirements

Document
maintenance/file
review/checklist

Filing of documents

Periodic file reviews

Periodic reviews of the application of ethical, anti-money laundering
and anti-bribery safeguards

Maintenance of statutory and case progression task lists/diaries

Bank account
administration

Opening and closing accounts

Obtaining bank statements

Bank account reconciliations

Online transfer arrangements

Maintenance of the estate cash book

Banking remittances and issuing cheques/BACS payments

Planning / review

Discussions regarding strategies to be pursued
Meetings with tearn members and independent advisers to consider
practical, technical and legal aspects of the case

Books and records /
storage

Dealing with records in storage
Sending case files to storage

Creditor reports

Disclosure following pre-pack sale of assets SIP 16

Preparing proposal, six monthly progress reports, fee authority report
to secured and preferential creditors (where appropriate), conversion
to CVL (where appropriate) and final report

Seeking extension via creditors {where appropriate)

Proposing further fee approval (where the fees estimate is not for the
administration of the case to conclusion)

Creditors’ decisions

Preparation of decision notices, proxies/voting forms

Collate and examine proofs and proxies/votes to establish decisions
Consider objections received and requests for physical meeting or
other decision procedure

Responding to queries and questions following decisions

Issuing notice of result of decision process

Investigations

SIP 2 Review

Collection, and making an inventory, of company books and records
Correspondence to request information on the company’s dealings,
making further enquiries of third parties

Reviewing questionnaires submitted by creditors and directors
Reconstruction of financial affairs of the company

Reviewing company’s books and records

Preparation of deficiency statement

13




APPENDIX 11l

General Description

Includes

Review of specific transactions and liaising with directors regarding
certain transactions

Liaising with the committee/creditors or major creditors about further
action to be taken

Statutory reporting
on conduct of
director(s)

Preparing statutory investigation reports

Liaising with the Insolvency Service

Submission of report to the Insolvency Service

Preparation and submission of supplementary report (if required)
Assisting the Insolvency Service with its investigations

Litigation /
Recoveries

Strategy meeting regarding litigation

Seeking funding from creditors

Reviewing terms of solicitors’ canditional fee agreements
Preparing brief to solicitors/Counsel

Liaising with solicitors regarding recovery actions

Dealing with ATE insurers

Attending to negotiations

Attending to settlement matters

Realisation of Assets

Sale of Business as a
Going Concern

Exchanges with solicitors to agree sale and purchase agreement

Plant and machinery;
office furniture and
equipment

Liaising with valuers, auctioneers and interested parties
Reviewing asset listings
Liaising with secured creditors and landlords

Leasehold Property

Agreeing assignment or surrender (if required)

Debtors and
retentions

Coliecting suppoerting documentation

Correspondence with debtors

Reviewing and assessing debtors’ ledgers

Receiving updates from factoring companies and liaising reassignment
of ledger

Liaising with debt collectors and solicitors

Agreeing debt collection agency agreements

Dealing with disputes, including communicating with directors/former
staff

Pursuing credit insurance claims

Submitting VAT bad debt relief claims

Leasing

Reviewing leasing documents
Liaising with agents and owners/fiessors

Stock and work in
progress (“WIP”)

Liaising with potential purchasers
Analysing the value in WIP

Other assets:
Insurance claims

Liaising with insurance companies and directors to pursue claims

14




APPENDIX IHI

General Description

Includes

Retention of Title
Claims (“ROT”)

Receive initial notification of creditor’s intention to claim
Provision of retention of title claim form to creditor
Meeting claimant on site to identify goods

Adjudicate retention of title claim

Forward correspondence to claimant notifying outcome of
adjudication

Insurance

Identification of potential issues requiring attention of insurance
specialists

Correspondence with insurer regarding initial and ongoing insurance
requirements

Reviewing insurance policies

Correspondence with previous brokers

Creditors (claims
and distribution)

Creditor
communication

Receive and follow up creditor enquiries via telephone
Review and prepare correspondence to creditors and their
representatives via facsimile, email and post

Assisting employees to pursue claims via the RPO
Corresponding with the PPF and the Pensions Regulator

Dealing with proofs
of debt {'POD’)

Receipting and filing POD when not related to a dividend
Corresponding with RPO regarding POD when not related to a
dividend

Processing proofs of
debt

Preparation of correspondence to potential creditors inviting
submission of POD

Receipt of POD

Adjudicating POD

Request further information from claimants regarding POD
Preparation of correspondence to claimant advising outcome of
adjudication

Seeking solicitors’ advice on the validity of secured creditors’ claims
and other complex claims

Distribution
procedures

Agreeing allocation of realisations and costs between fixed and
floating charges

Paying distribution to secured creditors and seeking confirmation of
discharged claims

Preparation of correspondence to creditors advising of intention to
declare distribution

Advertisement of notice of intended distribution

Preparation of distribution calculation

Preparation of correspondence to creditors announcing declaration of
distribution

Preparation of cheques/BACS to pay distribution

Preparation of correspondence to creditors enclosing payment of
distribution

Seeking unigue tax reference from HMRC, submitting information on
PAYE/N! deductions from employee distributions and paying over to
HMRC

Dealing with unclaimed dividends

15




APPENDIX HH

General Description | Includes

Creditors’ Holding an initial meeting of the Committee
Committee  {where | Reporting to committee members

circumstances of the case dictate

appointed) Seeking the committee’s approval on case strategy
Calling and holding meetings of the committee as required and the

_ ]

Current Charge-out Rates for the firm — Jones Giles & Clay
1 May 2018 to 30 April 2019

Time charging policy
Support staff do charge their time to each case.

Support staff include cashier, secretarial and administration support.
The minimum unit of time recorded is 6 minutes.

Charge out rates
Staff
£

Insolven

. v . 330
Practitioner/Partners/Directors
Senior Manager 240
Manager 180
Supervisor 150
Administrator 120
Secretarial/Administration support 80
staff

b) The Joint Administrators’ Expenses Estimate

Please note that this estimate reflects the expenses anticipated to be incurred for the full
period of the Administration and thus it includes expenses atready incurred, details of which

are provided elsewhere in this document.

Direct Expenses (including Category 1 disbursements)

Basis

Estimate of

with the coltection of the book debts once the ledger is reassigned.

total
Legal costs — Margan Rostron Solicitors will be instructed to
provide advice in respect of validity of security and also to assist .
o . : Time- £2,

with the formalities associated with a name change for the ime-costs 2,002
company
Agents and Valuers — Gordon Brothers has been instructed to Time-costs
provide a valuation and to assist with a sale of the company's and % of £20,000
remaining assets at the Cardiff facility auction sales

i — Credebt may be retai i
Debt Collection Agency — Crede y be retained to continue 59 £17,502

16




APPENDIX lll

Payroll services — HR Harris and Partners will be retained to provide
payroll services in terms of producing P45’s and providing payroll Time costs £700
and pension details for former employees
Advertising £468
Bonding £1,097
Other to include cost of case management software and website £500
docuyment access
Insurance £3,000
Property costs — costs associated with occupying Cardiff premises £10.000
for the purposes of asset disposal and site clearance !
Sub-contractors — former employees assistance with WIP £4.028
evaluation and also uplifting of third party goods !

. . Estimate of
Category 2 disbursements Basis total
Mileage (own car usage) 45p per mile £450
Total of all expenses £59,747

Please note that this estimate has been provided on the assumptions given in Section 6. In
the event that it proves necessary for the Joint Administrators to incur additional expenses in
performing their duties, they will provide further details in their progress reports, but there is
no statutory obligation to ask creditors to approve any adjusted estimate.

17




APPENDIX IV

City Engineering Systems {Bristol) Limited {In Administration)

NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE



NOTICE OF INVITATION TO FORM A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

Company Name: City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited {In Administration) {(“the
Company”)

Company Number: 09712741

In the County Court at Cardiff no. 62 of 2018

This Notice is given under Rule 3.39 of the Insolvency (England & Wales) Rules 2016 {“the Rules”}. it
is delivered by the Joint Administrator of the Company, Susan Clay, of Jones Giles & Clay Ltd, The
Maltings, East Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EZ {telephone number 029 2035 1491, who was appointed
by the directors of the Company.

Creditors are invited to nominate creditors (which may include themselves) by completing the section
below and returning this Notice to the Joint Administrator by one of the following methods:

By post to: Jones Giles & Clay Ltd, The Maltings, East Tyndall Street, Cardiff, CF24 5EZ
By fax to: 029 2046 4352
By email to: sueclay@jonesgilesclay.co.uk

Please note that, if you are sending nominations by post, you must ensure that you have allowed
sufficient time for the Notice to be delivered to the address above by the time set out below. Unless
the contrary is shown, an email is treated as delivered at 9am on the next business day after it was
sent.

All nominations must be delivered by: 23.59 on 6 August 2018

Nominations can only be accepted if the Joint Administrator is satisfied as to the nominated creditor’s
eligibility under Rule 17.4 of the Rules.

For further information on the role of  Creditors’ Committees, go to:
https://www.r3.org.uk/liquidation-creditors-committees-and-commissioners-a-guide-for-creditors

LY
Signed: %W Dated: 16 July 2018
7

Susan Clay
Joint Administrator

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



NOMINATIONS FOR MEMBERS OF A CREDITORS’ COMMITTEE

City Engineering Systems (Bristol) Limited (In Administration)

On behalf of (name of Creditor): ,

at {address of Creditor): .

I nominate the following creditor(s) to be member(s) of a Creditors’ Committee {provide name(s) and
address(es)):

Signed:

Dated:

Name in capitals:

Position with, or relationship to, Creditor or other authority for signature:

Are you the sole member/shareholder of the Creditor (where it is a company)?

© Resources for IPs LLP 2017



